under the present organization of said county, such other elective county officers not hitherto by law provided for said county, as pertain and are common to counties in this state, fully organized for judicial, as well as other purposes.

SECTION 2. The regular term of office of the officers when term of so elected shall commence on the first Monday of Jan- office to com-mence. uary, in the year 1874, and thereupon and thenceforth the said county of Barron shall be fully organized for judicial purposes as well as for all county purposes, and shall be no longer attached to the county of Dunn for judicial purposes.

SECTION 3. After the organization of said county Terms of the circuit court. as above provided, there shall be two terms of the circuit court held therein in each year, at the following time, to-wit: On the first Monday of March, and on the first Monday of September, but there shall be no petit jury drawn or summoned for the March term of the circuit court for the said county of Barron: provided the judge of the circuit of which said county is a part, may, in his discretion, by an order to be filed with the clerk of the circuit court of said county, at least thirty days before any such September term, direct the drawing and summoning of such jury for such term; and thereupon a jury shall be drawn and summoned accordingly, as provided by law in other cases. But nothing herein contained shall be construed to abridge the power of the court to issue a special venire in the cases provided by law.

Approved March 4, 1873.

CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 6, 1873.]

AN ACT to prevent the improper disposal of property by agents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any clerk, agent or servant of any shall follow person, corporation or company, shall knowingly and employer. wilfully sell, convey or deliver any article of personal property contrary to the written or printed instructions of, or agreement with, his employer, and who has been

107

furnished a copy of such written or printed instructions · or agreement, and whereby his employer sustains any damage or loss by such clerk, agent or servant, selling, ' conveying or delivering any such article of personal property contrary to such written or printed instructions or agreement, any violation of such written or printed instructions or agreement, with intent to defraud his employer, is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor, and such clerk, agent or servant shall, upon conviction of any violation of this act, be punished by a fine not less than twenty-five dollars, and not more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed one year, at the discretion of the court, or by both fine and imprisonment.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1873.

## CHAPTER 86.

[Published March 6, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend section thirty-three of chapter sixteen of the private and local laws of 1872, entitled " an act to incorporate the city of Eau Claire."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Amended-

SECTION 1. Section thirty-three (33) of chapter shall submit guestion of free sixteen (16) of the private and local laws of 1872, is bridge to vote. hereby amended by adding to said section the followhereby amended by adding to said section the following: "and provided further, that the common council of said city shall have the power, at any time, to submit to a vote of the qualified electors of said city, in such manner and at such time as said council shall direct, the question of making said bridge a free bridge; and whenever, at any such election, a majority of all the votes cast upon such question shall be in favor of making said bridge free, then the common council of said city shall have the power, by ordinance, to make and declare said bridge free for the passage thereon of all persons and property, without the payment of any toll or charge therefor."

> SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening or conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.